
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – July 14, 2020 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 

Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 

Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 

Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 

affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 

in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 

participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 

legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
                     Removed from the Agenda. 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


 
 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $221,682.21  
 B. Minutes from the June 16,2020 Regular meeting 
                                    
VII.       Unfinished Business  

A.  Coronavirus (COVID-19) District update  
  

VIII. New Business 
 A. Glen Ellyn Park District 2020 Budget Update 
 B. Co-op Park Playground Equipment Purchase 
 C. Resolution 20-02 “A Resolution Authorizing Participation in the ComEd Green Region  
  Program for the Project”. 
 
IX.       Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
X. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XI.         Adjourn   
  



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

45 Debt Service Fund 880.00          

55 Special Recreation Fund 8,419.69       

85 Asset Replacement Fund 12,177.44     

94 Capital Improvements Fund 61,602.22     

Recreation Fund 85,979.70 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 7/14/2020

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 52,623.76$   

Report Total: 221,682.81$   
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User:

Printed: 07/09/2020 - 12:26PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.07.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200725 Accu-Paving Company Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Final Paving Payment Sunset/Safety Village  8,917.50 07/15/2020 94-00-000-210900-0000

Final Paving Payment Sunset/Safety Village  9,600.00 07/15/2020 94-90-920-575150-0000

Final Paving Payment Sunset/Safety Village  4,800.00 07/15/2020 55-00-000-575915-0000

Final Paving Payment Sunset/Safety Village  15,500.00 07/15/2020 94-90-930-575150-0000

Final Paving Payment Sunset/Safety Village  3,200.00 07/15/2020 55-00-000-575915-0000

 42,017.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

162539 Bleacher/Dugout Signs  386.00 07/15/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

162709 Signs  329.75 07/15/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 715.75Check Total:

Vendor: 200676 Molly Adduci Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  150.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Programs  744.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1261

 744.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  32.68 07/15/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  26.08 07/15/2020 20-30-150-521600-0000

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  27.74 07/15/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  59.36 07/15/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  34.86 07/15/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  109.18 07/15/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  38.81 07/15/2020 20-30-300-521600-0000

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  15.36 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1236

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/09/2020 - 12:26 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

5559450 7/2020 Pest Control  87.53 07/15/2020 20-30-200-521600-0000

 431.60Check Total:

Vendor: 199980 Anova Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

621748 Memorial Bench  2,039.96 07/15/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 2,039.96Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

1125653 Replace Condenser Fan Motor  2,059.86 07/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 2,059.86Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

P28199666 Mower Battery  41.95 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

P28220497 Batteries  32.90 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 74.85Check Total:

Vendor: 201532 Cheryl Berger Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  300.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199882 Biltmore Refrigeration Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

51453 Freezer Repairs  487.25 07/15/2020 20-30-300-530210-0000

 487.25Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

270 Summer Classes  56.00 07/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2351

 56.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113456 Central Turf & Irrigation Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

7657512 Irrigation Repairs  85.25 07/15/2020 10-10-000-521315-0000

7657556 Irrigation Repairs  52.86 07/15/2020 10-10-000-521315-0000

 138.11Check Total:

Vendor: 200494 Debby Cernich Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  150.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 150.00Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200626 Judith Cipollari Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  150.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199277 Karen Clements Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  300.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

2931589 4/2020 Gas  876.26 07/15/2020 20-30-200-570200-0000

2931589 4/2020 Gas  365.05 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

2931589 4/2020 Gas  101.36 07/15/2020 20-30-150-570200-0000

2931589 4/2020 Gas  376.84 07/15/2020 20-30-500-570200-0000

2931589 4/2020 Gas  797.41 07/15/2020 20-30-450-570200-0000

2931589 4/2020 Gas  199.53 07/15/2020 20-30-300-570200-0000

2931589 4/2020 Gas  1,152.34 07/15/2020 20-30-100-570200-0000

2931589 4/2020 Gas  173.92 07/15/2020 20-30-350-570200-0000

 4,042.71Check Total:

Vendor: 200467 D & J Landscape, Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Final Payment Pathways  21,875.72 07/15/2020 94-90-805-575160-0000

 21,875.72Check Total:

Vendor: 198843 Kimberly Dikker Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

4/20-6/20 Mileage  11.50 07/15/2020 20-00-000-585270-0000

 11.50Check Total:

Vendor: 201737 Renee Dill Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  25.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 25.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

1114 Summer Classes  720.00 07/15/2020 20-22-000-525500-2301

 720.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200163 Dynegy Energy Services Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  2,240.61 07/15/2020 20-30-200-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  324.24 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/09/2020 - 12:26 PM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  1,930.26 07/15/2020 20-30-450-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  56.96 07/15/2020 20-30-150-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  115.64 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  69.00 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  4,575.12 07/15/2020 20-30-100-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  666.46 07/15/2020 20-30-300-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  127.31 07/15/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  333.46 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  467.41 07/15/2020 20-30-500-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  19.03 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  69.32 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  24.90 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  175.28 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  93.21 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

5/8-6/8/2020 Electric  201.66 07/15/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

 11,489.87Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

356392 Annual Inspection  160.00 07/15/2020 20-30-450-521630-0000

356399 Annual Inspection  286.00 07/15/2020 20-30-300-521630-0000

356400 Annual Inspection  160.00 07/15/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

 606.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

9561730996 Air Filters  179.28 07/15/2020 20-30-150-530300-0000

9567405007 Water Tank Repairs  38.00 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

9567405015 Faucet Repairs  98.40 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

9571481283 Toilet Repairs  47.78 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

9573690709 Batteries  26.25 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 389.71Check Total:

Vendor: 100553 Granicus, Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

125197 Board Streaming  733.88 07/15/2020 10-00-000-585100-0000

125197 Board Streaming  733.87 07/15/2020 20-00-000-585100-0000

 1,467.75Check Total:

Vendor: 201711 Leslie Gresham Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  315.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 315.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132968 Grower Equipment & Supple Company Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

16791 Sprayer Repairs  909.84 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

17196 Sprayer Repairs  98.25 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 1,008.09Check Total:

Vendor: 198800 Hawk Ford Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

26907 Switch #441  87.78 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 87.78Check Total:

Vendor: 201738 Nancy Herrera Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  145.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 145.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

20098050 CPR Training  88.00 07/15/2020 20-24-000-535500-4625

 88.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201735 Rachelle Kienlen Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  150.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

41212 Topsoil  226.00 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550500-0000

41212 Mulch  471.25 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 697.25Check Total:

Vendor: 201739 Christina Lavin Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  300.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

Wall Charger/Pail  31.80 07/15/2020 20-30-300-530345-0000

Key Duplication  4.48 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530900-0000

Shop Supplies  8.99 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Sign Repairs  10.78 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550250-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/09/2020 - 12:26 PM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Playground Repairs  18.87 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550301-0000

Playground Repairs  11.69 07/15/2020 10-10-000-521315-0000

Locks  35.97 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530900-0000

Paint/Nuts/Bolts  16.10 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Roof Repairs  69.64 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

Insect/Weed Killer  40.38 07/15/2020 20-30-300-530345-0000

 248.70Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

In House Field Trip  295.00 07/15/2020 20-24-000-525500-4625

 295.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154790 Martin Implement Sales, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

M02717 Tilt Trailer  12,677.44 07/15/2020 85-10-000-575300-0000

M02717 Trade In Allowance -500.00 07/15/2020 85-10-000-485215-0000

 12,177.44Check Total:

Vendor: 201736 Diana Megalis Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  150.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

44279 Screws/Tape  25.44 07/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

44937 Shop Supplies  44.86 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

45348 Zip Ties  68.70 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550850-0000

45438 Hose/Sprinkler Heads  121.92 07/15/2020 10-10-000-521315-0000

45542 Water Tank Repairs  22.94 07/15/2020 10-10-000-521315-0000

45560 Sign Repairs  19.28 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

45600 Garbage Corral Repairs  55.54 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

45725 Wood  29.33 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

46006 Park Sign Painting  22.79 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550250-0000

 410.80Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

Memorial Plaque  52.00 07/15/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 52.00Check Total:

Vendor: 159801 National Seed Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/09/2020 - 12:26 PM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

596518 Weed Killer  890.00 07/15/2020 10-10-000-550400-0000

 890.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199618 Newton Screen Printing Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

55585/86 Staff Uniforms  802.03 07/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1182

 802.03Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

5/17-6/15/2020 Gas  47.29 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

 47.29Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  54.62 07/15/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  54.62 07/15/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  37.69 07/15/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  37.69 07/15/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 184.62Check Total:

Vendor: 200840 Suzanna Osmani Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  150.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

Legal Publication  34.50 07/15/2020 10-00-000-521150-0000

 34.50Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

6/2020 Health Insurance  4,832.56 07/15/2020 10-00-000-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  11,853.26 07/15/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  10,828.13 07/15/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  4,311.20 07/15/2020 20-30-100-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  219.98 07/15/2020 20-30-150-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  228.67 07/15/2020 20-30-200-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  68.60 07/15/2020 20-30-300-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  91.47 07/15/2020 20-30-350-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  68.60 07/15/2020 20-30-400-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  1,128.08 07/15/2020 20-30-450-565100-0000

6/2020 Health Insurance  181.76 07/15/2020 20-30-500-565100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/09/2020 - 12:26 PM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

6/2020 Health Insurance  419.69 07/15/2020 55-00-000-565100-0000

6/2020 Property Insurance  5,649.19 07/15/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

6/2020 Liability Insurance  2,721.26 07/15/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

6/2020 Workers Compensation  4,121.91 07/15/2020 10-00-000-560200-0000

6/2020 Employment Practice  1,302.82 07/15/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

6/2020 Pollution Liability  170.01 07/15/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

KE 8/2020 Cobra Payment  2,610.23 07/15/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

LV 8/2020 Cobra Payment  1,424.08 07/15/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

 52,231.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

248722 Mop Heads  60.00 07/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199121 Pitney Bowes Global Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

3104065069 6/2020-9/2020 Lease  196.23 07/15/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

3104065069 6/2020-9/2020 Lease  196.23 07/15/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 392.46Check Total:

Vendor: 199554 Riggs Bros. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

147511 Canopy Repairs  1,100.00 07/15/2020 20-30-400-530210-0000

 1,100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

SPI10294570 Power Washer Repairs  49.79 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 49.79Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

2020-088 IT Maintenance-July 2020  1,800.00 07/15/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-088 IT Maintenance-July 2020  1,800.00 07/15/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178050 Selsor's Pumping Service Inc. Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

213559 Pump Catch Basin  250.00 07/15/2020 20-30-150-541300-0000

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

0975-3 Paint  57.26 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

7825-2 Paint  339.33 07/15/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 396.59Check Total:

Vendor: 199260 Single Path, LLC Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

20662995 Anti-Virus 6/2020  485.68 07/15/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

20662995 Anti-Virus 6/2020  242.84 07/15/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

20662996 District-Wide Phone Service  606.72 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

20662996 District-Wide Phone Service  134.83 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

20662996 District-Wide Phone Service  606.72 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

20662996 District-Wide Phone Service  552.82 07/15/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

20662996 District-Wide Phone Service  26.97 07/15/2020 20-30-150-570300-0000

20662996 District-Wide Phone Service  107.86 07/15/2020 20-30-300-570300-0000

20662996 District-Wide Phone Service  80.90 07/15/2020 20-30-500-570300-0000

 2,845.34Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

83080 7/2020 District-Wide Phone Service  549.23 07/15/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

83080 7/2020 District-Wide Phone Service  160.40 07/15/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

83080 7/2020 District-Wide Phone Service  549.23 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

83080 7/2020 District-Wide Phone Service  267.53 07/15/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

83080 7/2020 District-Wide Phone Service  21.20 07/15/2020 20-30-150-570300-0000

83080 7/2020 District-Wide Phone Service  109.59 07/15/2020 20-30-300-570300-0000

83080 7/2020 District-Wide Phone Service  77.85 07/15/2020 20-30-500-570300-0000

83080 Equipment  548.00 07/15/2020 10-00-000-540700-0000

83080 Equipment  548.00 07/15/2020 20-00-000-540700-0000

 2,831.03Check Total:

Vendor: 200874 Soil Engineering and Testing Consultants, LLC Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

Material Testing Maryknoll  2,970.00 07/15/2020 94-90-880-575150-0000

 2,970.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199071 Speer Financial Inc. Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

Serv 20-2 Annual Disclosure Fees  880.00 07/15/2020 45-00-000-580300-0000

 880.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200200 SportaFlex, LLC Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

14111 Fencing Installation  3,500.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

 3,500.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  25.42 07/15/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  25.43 07/15/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

Toner  162.97 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  28.72 07/15/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Office Supplies  107.98 07/15/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Office Supplies  167.24 07/15/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

 517.76Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: True

1013069/68 CO2  45.00 07/15/2020 20-30-500-530600-0000

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201616 Christina Troyer Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  300.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201769 Vacker Sign Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

2448 Interpretive Sign Frames  1,539.00 07/15/2020 94-90-805-575160-0000

 1,539.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200197 Veritiv Operating Company Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

007-30089775 Report Paper  83.75 07/15/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

007-30089775 Report Paper  83.75 07/15/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

 167.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

3400 False Alarm Fees  50.00 07/15/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

3418 11/14/19-6/10/2020 Water  503.41 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

 553.41Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

6/20 Fuel  2,324.52 07/15/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000

6/20 Fuel  29.16 07/15/2020 20-00-000-530500-0000

 2,353.68Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  35.88 07/15/2020 20-30-200-570400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/09/2020 - 12:26 PM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  42.72 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  402.01 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  27.17 07/15/2020 20-30-150-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  699.90 07/15/2020 20-30-500-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  66.03 07/15/2020 20-30-350-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  396.53 07/15/2020 20-30-450-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  39.79 07/15/2020 20-30-100-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  66.03 07/15/2020 20-30-300-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  48.30 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  53.49 07/15/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

4/15-5/15/2020 Water  66.03 07/15/2020 20-30-400-570400-0000

 1,943.88Check Total:

Vendor: 200819 Tracy Wallin Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  150.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 194608 Wilson Sporting Goods Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

Equipment  87.21 07/15/2020 20-21-000-535500-1182

 87.21Check Total:

Vendor: 200486 Valarie Yaros Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Camp Refund  300.00 07/15/2020 20-21-000-525500-1149

 300.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 187,740.79

 68

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/09/2020 - 12:26 PM) Page 11
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User:

Printed: 07/07/2020 - 10:25AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00002.07.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200772 Cage Engineering Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

3612 Engineering Services  1,200.00 07/07/2020 94-90-885-575110-0000

 1,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

74414 HVAC repairs  609.50 07/07/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 609.50Check Total:

Vendor: 198979 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #1550 Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

5556429 Faucet  223.00 07/07/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 223.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198982 Fox Valley Filter Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

1005640/594 Filters  206.50 07/07/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 206.50Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

356108/09 Annual Testing  1,226.00 07/07/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

356396 Annual Inspection  160.00 07/07/2020 20-30-150-521600-0000

357430 Quarterly Monitoring  300.00 07/07/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

357431 Quarterly Monitoring  150.00 07/07/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

357432 Quarterly Monitoring  300.00 07/07/2020 20-30-200-521600-0000

357433 Quarterly Monitoring  150.00 07/07/2020 20-21-000-525500-1161

357930 Quarterly Monitoring  105.00 07/07/2020 20-30-300-521600-0000

 2,391.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

9553453607 Fountain Repairs  19.52 07/07/2020 20-30-300-530345-0000

9559611695 Filters  96.24 07/07/2020 20-30-200-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

9559611695 Filters  96.24 07/07/2020 20-30-450-530300-0000

 212.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

39504 Mulch  801.45 07/07/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 801.45Check Total:

Vendor: 170852 Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

755739 Field Paint  384.00 07/07/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

756050 Disenfectant  152.25 07/07/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 536.25Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

0357-4 Paint  46.38 07/07/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

0562-9 Paint  75.47 07/07/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

1101-5 Paint  195.91 07/07/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

8639-6 Paint  54.38 07/07/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

 372.14Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

District Plantings  322.94 07/07/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

Course Supplies  51.80 07/07/2020 20-30-300-530300-0000

Potting Soil  72.35 07/07/2020 10-10-000-550600-0000

 447.09Check Total:

Vendor: 188120 Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

392499 Disenfectant Wipes  239.80 07/07/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

393068 Spray Bottles  12.96 07/07/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 252.76Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

3389 False Alarm Fee  50.00 07/07/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

4612796 Soap  415.60 07/07/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

4647578 Hand Sanitizer  77.93 07/07/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 493.53Check Total:

Vendor: 194608 Wilson Sporting Goods Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

4531144026 Equipment  155.47 07/07/2020 20-21-000-535500-1182

Various Equipment  566.33 07/07/2020 20-21-000-535500-1182

 721.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200328 Yonex Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

556112-01 Equipment  43.29 07/07/2020 20-21-000-535500-1182

 43.29Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 8,560.31

 15

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2020 - 10:25 AM) Page 3

15



User:

Printed: 06/25/2020 -  9:20AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.06.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 103181 Allegra Printing and Imaging Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

43282 Postcard Mailing Postage  2,897.73 06/25/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

 2,897.73Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  4,470.00 06/25/2020 20-22-000-525500-2311

 4,470.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Electric 5/18/-6/17/2020  60.79 06/25/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

 60.79Check Total:

Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

368350 Concessions  920.48 06/25/2020 20-30-300-530095-0000

 920.48Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

9519424874 Bathroom Repairs  640.26 06/25/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

9522840447 Bathroom Repairs  91.20 06/25/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 731.46Check Total:

Vendor: 200720 Heartline Fitness Systems Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

115554 Equipment Maintenance  1,100.00 06/25/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

120346/496 Equipment Repairs  591.56 06/25/2020 20-30-100-530210-0000

 1,691.56Check Total:

Vendor: 141774 Illinois Recreational Cheer Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Competition Fees  1,000.00 06/25/2020 20-21-000-525500-1241

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/25/2020 -  9:20 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

6/21-8/15/2020 Subscription  119.60 06/25/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

6/21-8/15/2020 Subscription  119.60 06/25/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

 239.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

2020-071 IT Maintenance-June 2020  1,800.00 06/25/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-071 IT Maintenance-June 2020  1,800.00 06/25/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 179033 Sign Identity Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

2006004 Court Signs  324.00 06/25/2020 20-00-000-541250-0000

 324.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198978 Solaris Roofing Solutions, Inc. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

38321 Roof Repairs  293.00 06/25/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 293.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200200 SportaFlex, LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

14107 Fencing System  1,058.15 06/25/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

 1,058.15Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Various Uniforms  6,292.00 06/25/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

 6,292.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

5/12-6/11/2020 AED Connections  34.64 06/25/2020 10-00-000-585815-0000

 34.64Check Total:

Vendor: 185380 TYCO Integrated Security Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

34419298 7/1-9/30/2020 Monitoring  294.68 06/25/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

 294.68Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/25/2020 -  9:20 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 188120 Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

389258-3 Cleaning Supplies  877.02 06/25/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

389825 Cleaning Supplies  597.00 06/25/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 1,474.02Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 25,381.71

 16

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/25/2020 -  9:20 AM) Page 3
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting  
June 16, 2020 

185 Spring Avenue 
 
 

I.  Call to Order 
President Ward called the remote Zoom meeting to order at 7:01p.m.  President Ward stated 
that Commissioners and staff were participating remotely via Zoom.   
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Nephew, Durham, Weber, 
Bischoff and President Ward.  Commissioner Cornell was absent.    
 
Staff members attending via Zoom were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & 
Personnel Cinquegrani, Parks Project Manager Troia, Superintendent of Recreation Esposito and 
Executive Assistant/Board Secretary Dikker.  
 
One guest in attendance was League of Women Voter’s member Gail Bernstein. 
 
III.         Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV.  Changes to the Agenda 
 None. 
 
V. Public Participation 
None. 
 
VI.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $283,237.67, the minutes from the May 19, 
2020 Regular Meeting and the June 2, 2020 Workshop meeting as well as the Park District Policy 
Updates that are listed below: 

- Chapter I Board & Admin Policies, Section 4-Criminal Background Check Policy 
- Chapter II Financial Policies, Section 8 Outstanding Check Policy 
- Chapter III Personnel Policies, Section 5.03 Criminal Background Check Policy, Section 

5.05 Equal Employment Opportunity Policy, Section 5.06 Americans With Disabilities 
Act Policy, Section 7.13 Classification, Definition, and Status of Employees, Section 
8.27 Non-Discrimination and Anti-Harassment Policy, Section 8.33 Infectious Disease 
Control Policy 

 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Bischoff, Stortz, Durham, Weber, and President  
   Ward 
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  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
VII.         Unfinished Business  
A.         Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update  
 
Superintendent of Recreation Esposito stated that in accordance with the guidelines from 
Phase III of the State of Illinois DCEO Restore Illinois Plan, the Park District initiated programs 
and facilities to the community beginning last week.  The Summer Playbook was released on 
Friday, June 5th and soon after program registrations, reservations for Holes & Knolls and 
Ackerman Sports and Fitness classes were being submitted.  
 
Esposito briefly discussed the guidelines for the Health & Fitness Business section of the Phase 
III plan which allows for outdoor fitness classes, one on one personal training and the guidelines 
for Youth Sports which allows limited activities for groups of 10 or less with no competition. 
Highlights to the activities occurring at Ackerman Sports and Fitness Center were provided: 
 

• One- month fitness passes: there are currently 94 fitness passes purchased for a $20 
monthly pass. This enables a passholder to take unlimited class participation for a 
month. 

• Fitness Schedule classes:  there were 45 in-person classes and 3 virtual classes offered 
with over 245 total in-person attendance and 29 virtual attendance in the first week. 

• One-on-one training:  there were 24 trainings conducted 

• Fitness youth wellness camps offered for 2 1/2 hours in the morning and 2 1/2 hours in 
the afternoon began this past Monday with over 120 registered for the next several 
weeks. 

• Rentals:  10 rentals groups are scheduled to conduct small sport activities in the gym.  

• HGA:  Busy week of one-on-one clients and small outdoor group training. 

• Outdoor turf and sand volleyball rentals – True Lacrosse, Serve City Volleyball 
 
Holes & Knolls opened last Monday utilizing an online reservation system while allowing walk 
ups if openings were available.  The past weekend was very busy with 160 rounds each day and 
registration is continuing to increase. 
 
Esposito discussed the Summer Camps that began this week which included Safety Village at 
the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, Camp Caravan at Main Street Recreation Center and 
Imagination Station which is being held at Newton Park. All have proceeded smoothly, and it is 
encouraging that the District is continuing to see an increase in registration numbers. 
 
The tennis classes have begun and have been very active with classes being held at George Ball 
Park and Glenbard West Memorial Courts.   There currently is a waitlist for many tennis classes 
and hopefully as the state transitions into Phase IV, those waitlists can be accommodated as 
class sizes can increase. 
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Other classes being offered virtually in the Playbook include the new program, At Home 
Character Visits, which allows a resident to reserve a special character for a 10 minute at home 
celebration.  Esposito stated the District uses their costume inventory from other programs and 
it is a creative way to provide additional programming for its patrons.  
 
Lastly, staff is in the process of planning for Phase IV and still waiting for guidelines of Phase IV 
that are specific to sports with hopes for less restrictive parameters and greater guidance and 
allowance for competition.  
 
Commissioner Stortz discussed the opening of athletics and inquired on potential plans for the 
next couple of months. Staff’s intention is to focus on fall programs and if possible, provide 
programming and opportunities earlier in the season.  Commissioner Weber inquired about the 
opening of the outdoor basketball courts. Executive Director Harris stated that our park assets 
opening, and closings are determined utilizing Executive Orders along with guidelines through 
the IDPH, CDC, and DCEO. While some are very clear such as playgrounds, other allow for 
interpretation and discretion. The basketball courts have remained closed as those have 
experienced the most egregious disregard for compliance guidelines. Staff will reevaluate and 
consider opening prior to Phase IV. Commissioner Nephew inquired on registering for some of 
the outdoor classes at Ackerman and being able to see the number of class registrants in 
advance.  Esposito explained how to see that information on the registration site. 
 
VIII. Staff Reports   
Superintendent of Finance and Personnel Cinquegrani stated the District has received their first 
portion of Property tax receipts.  Executive Director Harris thanked Commissioner Bischoff for 
reaching out to DuPage County Board members Elliott and Ozog in discussing funds that were 
distributed to the County through the Federal Cares Act.  Currently Park Districts were not slated 
to be recipients of any of those funds.  After discussions, the County will now be making 
$1,000,000 available to DuPage County Park Districts to cover PPE and COVID expenses. 
 
IX. Commissioners’ Reports 
Commissioner Nephew thanked Staff for rolling out the new programs and commended them on 
the online Summer Playbook. 
 